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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R Booth

Scheme
:
The Thompson Leng Superannuation Fund

Respondent
:
The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Booth claims that the Trustees failed to inform him on time of an offer made by Equitable Life to transfer his additional voluntary contribution (AVC) funds to Standard Life with a penalty of 14 %, while he was off sick.  As a result, the transfer of his funds to Standard life was subject to an increased penalty of 20%.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. On 5/6 June 2002 a letter from Equitable Life providing information for those members who wish to transfer existing funds from Equitable Life to Standard Life was distributed to active members of the Scheme.  The letter stated that where members choose to transfer their AVC fund away from Equitable Life, the policy value would be reduced by 14%.  That 14 % penalty was not guaranteed and the letter said that Equitable Life retained the right to change it at any time, without notice.  The letter also stated that if a member wished to transfer he or she should complete and return an enclosed form.  The letter said that no guarantee could be given to the terms, which would apply but if it was apparent that the penalty would exceed 14% the member concerned would be notified.

4. The distribution system used by the Trustees for pension documentation was to pass the documentation in individually addressed envelopes through DC Thomson & Co Ltd, to the department head of the employees concerned who distributed them at the same time as the payslips.  The envelopes for those on holiday or sick leave were attached to the payslips to be collected by the individual or their representative.

5. Equitable Life increased their penalty deduction percentage on transfer from 14 % to 20 % as from 1 July 2002.

6. All members who submitted transfer forms after 30 June 2002 were contacted individually by the pensions department and the position was explained with a transfer figure and penalty being quoted.

7. The option to transfer was available to deferred members and the same letter was posted out during June where a current address was on file.

8. Mr Booth was away from work due to a heart attack from 26 January 2002 until 8 July 2002.  On the day he returned to work, on 8 July, he asked for any payslips that he had not picked up while he had been off.  .  He was then handed the letter about the option to transfer to Standard Life with a penalty of 1%.  He said that he completed and signed the transfer form immediately requesting a transfer of his AVC fund value to Standard Life.  He was informed that the penalty had increased from 14% to 20%.  He subsequently agreed to the transfer in the knowledge that it would be based on an increased penalty of 20%.

9. The distribution process was reviewed subsequently and it was decided that when future distributions were made they should be posted to home addresses of members off sick or on holiday.

SUBMISSIONS

10. Mr Booth says:

10.1. He did not pick up some of his payslips while he was off sick.  He was under no obligation to do this as his wages went into the bank every week and he knew the weekly amount that was paid in.

10.2. He did not have the same opportunity as any of the other members as the Trustees failed to send the letter from Equitable Life to his home address while he was off sick.

10.3. No effort was made to ensure that he received such an important document, knowing that it had to be acted upon very quickly.

10.4. Since the incident, the Trustees have changed their procedure and now post any correspondence to the member’s home address.

10.5. He had agreed to the transfer knowing that there would be a 20% penalty because he did not want to lose any more.

11. The Trustees responded:

11.1. Some of Mr Booth’s earlier payslips had been collected when he was off sick.

11.2. It is regrettable that Mr Booth did not collect the document in question until after Equitable Life increased the penalty deduction, but he went ahead with his transfer on 8 July 2003 knowing the full facts.

11.3. The letter from Equitable Life stated that no guarantee could be given as to the terms which would apply on transfer.

11.4. The distribution procedure was subsequently reviewed and it was decided that when future distributions were made they should be posted out to home addresses of members off sick or on holiday to avoid similar situations.  However, if a member was away on holiday or even in hospital the same outcome could result.

CONCLUSIONS

12. The Trustees pointed out that the letter from Equitable Life had stated that the terms of the transfer were not guaranteed.  I agree that no guarantee had been given that the 14% penalty would apply.  However, the fact that Mr Booth acted as soon as he was aware of matter leads me to believe that had he received this information in early June 2002, he would have acted before 1 July 2002 and incurred the lower penalty.  Therefore, the matter I have to consider is whether it was maladministration on the part of the Trustees to communicate this information by attaching it to Mr Booth’s payslip instead of sending it to his home address.  

13. I understand that under the Scheme the system of distribution of pension documents by attaching them to members’ payslips had been established and been in operation for several years.  Some of Mr Booth’s earlier payslips had been collected and there is nothing to show that the Trustees were aware that his later payslips were not being collected.  I agree that sending pension documents to members’ home addresses would have ensured that those who were off sick received them.  However, while I empathise with Mr Booth’s predicament, in my view, it was not unreasonable for the Trustees to have attached the Equitable Life’s letter to his payslip in the belief that it would be collected by him or on his behalf.  Therefore, I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustees.  
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

30 April 2004
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